

Case No.: S266590

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**AMEN FAMILY 1990 REVOCABLE TRUST, Real Party in
Interest**

Appellant

v.

JEFFREY PRANG, Los Angeles County Assessor

Respondent

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five
Appeal Case No. B298794
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Case No. BS173698
Hon. James C. Chalfant

APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OPENING BRIEF

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

*Colin W. Fraser, SBN 266867

frasercw@gtlaw.com

Cris K. O'Neill, SBN 126160

18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 500

Irvine, California 92612

Telephone: 949.732.6500 Facsimile: 949.732.6501

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. Introduction..... 5

II. Courts Must Afford the “Dignity of Statutes” to the State Board’s Quasi-Legislative Rule and “Great Weight” to its Agency Interpretations that Corporate “Ownership Interests” are Measured by Voting Stock Alone 9

III. The Court of Appeal and Respondent Overlook the Standard to Measure Changes in Ownership by Focusing on “Stock” rather than on the Key Phrase “Ownership Interests” in the Statutory Framework..... 12

IV. The Phrase “Ownership Interests” is Measured Using Voting Stock Alone Throughout the Change in Ownership Statutory Framework, including in Section 62(a)(2) 16

V. The State Board’s Quasi-Legislative Regulation and Six Agency Interpretations are Relevant and Dispositive..... 20

 A. The State Board Has Consistently Recognized that Corporate “Ownership Interests” in Section 62(a)(2) are Measured by Voting Stock Alone..... 20

 B. Respondent Mischaracterizes the State Board’s Regulation and Agency Interpretations to claim they are “Irrelevant” 22

VI. Respondent’s Examples of “Negative Results” from a Uniform Definition of “Ownership Interests” Are Inaccurate and Ignore the State Board’s 40-Year History of Using Voting Stock Alone 26

VII. Conclusion 31

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 32

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	5, 10
<i>Dyanlyn Two v. County of Orange</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 800	15
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian,</i> 45 Cal.3d 730.....	15
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378.....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co. Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785.....	11
<i>River Garden Retirement Home v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 922.....	11
<i>Sara M. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 998.....	9
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2000) 73 Cal.App.4th 338.....	11
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Administrative Procedures Act.....	9
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18	24
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 462.180 (d)(2).....	17
Revenue and Taxation Code § 62.....	10

Revenue and Taxation Code § 62(a)(2) 5, 17, 22, 23

Revenue and Taxation Code §64.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Rule 462..... 17, 23

Rule 462(j)(4)(A)(i) 23

Rule 462.180.....*passim*

Rule 462.180(b)(2)..... 24

Rule 462.180(d)(1)..... 17, 21, 23, 25

Rule 462.180(d)(1)(A)..... 21

Rule 462.240..... 13
